
(10/8/2010) EFiling - Double Diamond 20 O-UCR Prefile Corrections 1008103c Page 15

Attachment EP-1 2



-__---
(10/8/2010) EFiling - Double Diamond 2009-0505-UCR Prefile Corrections 100810_3of df

^

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
0

Utility Name: DOTJBLE DIAMOND VI'ILITIES CO

Docket Number: 36220-R (wATER) versior.: 20070403

8:34 AM
29-Apr-10

RETURN 69,643

INTEREST
3,863 (TOTAL INVESTED CAPITAI.^`WEIGITCEDAVERAGE LTDBFf'r)

TAXABLE INCOME 65,780

TAX CALCULATIONS FYE 07-01-87
-.- crTTTTAY

15% 0-50,000
25% 50,001 - 75,000 5,000

34% 75,001- 100,000 11,750

39%0 100,001 - 335,000 16,750

345n 335,001-

USE THE FOLLOWING RULE TO DETERMINE THE APPROPRIATE TAX BRACKET:
IF TAXABLE INCOME (RETURN - INTEREST) IS:

0 - 42,500 USE 15%
42,501 - 61,250 USE 25%
61,251 - 77,750 USE 34%
77,751 - 221,100 USE 39%
221,101 OR OVER USE 34%

THE THE TAX AND THE

TAX INCLUDING SURTAX

INCOME IF TAXABLE RATE THE SURTAX E3 LIVIP'I'ION
ra[YCrYnTrltni TC TC

0-42,500 0 0.00% 0 0

42,501 - 61,250 0 0.00% 0 0

61,251-77,750 65,780 34.009a 16,084 11,750

77,751 -221,100 0 0.00% 0 0

221,100- 0 0.00% 0
i c .0 1

0

19 7 S l1
total

ATTACHMENT EP-12

Page 16

Tax Calculation
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Revenue Generated by Proposed Rates

The Retreat hite Bluff
RATES

Base Rate
5f8" $ 39,00

1" 97.50

1 112" 195.00

2" 312.00

3 585.00

Volumetric Charge per tier

0-3,000 2.00

3,000 - 10,000 2175

10,000 -15,0D0 3.80

16,000 - 20,000 5.25

20,000+ 7.25

No, of Meters (Dec. 2007)
5/8" 585

1' 18

1 112" 9

2" 10

3'

Total 622

Gallons Billed
0 - 3,000 2,570,087

3,000 -10, 000 15,864,813

10,000 -15,000 9,930,078

16,000 -20,000 8,410,509

20,000 + 52,652,017

Total 89,427,504

REVENUE

Base Rate
518" $ 273,780

1" 21,060

1 1/2" 21,050

2" 37,440

3" -
Total revenugenerated by base

rates $ 353,340

Volumetric Revenue

0 - 3,000 5,140
3,000-10,000 43,628

10,000 -15,000 37,734

15,000 - 20,000 44,155

20,000 + 381727
---Total revenue generate d by

Vqlumetric Usage 512,385

Reveue Generated by Proposed
rates $ 885,725

Revenue Required 752,618

Over/ Under Reoove $ 113,107
-13%
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Buddi, Garcia, Chairman

Larry R. Soward, Commissioner
Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., Commissioner

Mark R. Vickery, P.^. Bxecu#aeDirector

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
Protecttny Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

July 10, 2009

TRANSMITTBD BY
FACSIMI.LP: 214/706-7829

Mr. Randy Gracy, President
Double Diamond Utilities Co.
10100 North Centrall=.'xpressway, Suite 600

Dallas, Texas 75231

Re: -Water Rate/'Tariff Change Application of Double Diamond Utilities Co,, in Hill, Palo
Pinto, and Johnson Counties, Texas; Certificate of Convenience and Necessity No.

12087, Application No. 36220-R

CN;600672349'RN:101458115

Dear Mr. Qracy:

This letter is to inform you that Mx. Brian Dickey and 1 will be visiting your office on July 22-23,
2009, to perform an audit/review of the books and records for Double DiamondUtilities Company,
Inc., (DDU). Failure to provide this infdrmation may result in disallowance of the unsupported

expenses.

The scope of the audit will include picking up copies of the requested information and a review of
records and documents supporting the cost of service. During the audit, you may be required to
product books, files and any other documents related to the application. We will need to review the
following records in support of the application regarding the utility's cost ofproviding service forthe
test year. Pleaseprovide therecords requested below in support bfthe application regarding DDU's
cost of providing service. Unless otherwise specified, the requested records are for the test year,

January 1, 2007 through December 31, 2008:

1. Copies of the general ledger for each water system. If the general ledger includes water and

sewer utilities, please provide expenses for each utility,

2. Copies 6f the Balance Sheet aid Profit and Loss Statements;

3. Copies of W-2s and 1099s for salaries and contract services;

4. Copies of the employee's tsmesbeets and work orders;

. . .

P.O. Box 13087 ® Austin, Texas 78711-3087 • 512259-1000 0 Internet address: www.tceq.state.tx.us

62'
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Mr. Randy Gracy, President
Page 2
July 10, 2009

5. Copies of organizational charts to include parent and affiliated companies;

6. Provide the name of employees as described on Attachment 3. For each individual identified
in attachment 3, please provide:
a, the beginning and ending dates of the individual's employment;
b. the percentage of the individual's time devoted to working for the utility for each water or

sewer system and non utility;

7. For each notes listed in Attachment 9, please provide copies of the signed notes payable to
Double Diamond Delaware, Inc.;

8. Copies ofincome tax returns if DDU files its own income tax retum, or the parent company's
income tax return;

9. Please identify all companies or-businesses owned, in whole or in part, or affiliated with
DDU at any time from 2000 to the present;

10. Copies of coupons of the 1% regulatory assessment paid to TCEQ paid in 2008, and 2009;

11. Copies of all contracts with any affiliated companies, and contract services performed by
outside contractors, if any;

12. Copies of invoices to support the amount listed on page 14 of the application, Section VI-
Utility Income & Expense Information-Water::
a Purchased Water for $10,846. Please indicate the amount approved by the

Commission for pass-through thra rates, if any,
b. Chemicals arid treatment for $10,050;
c. Utilities for $132,249;
d. Repairs & Maintenance for $387,723.;
e. Office Expense for $28,774;
£ Accounting and Legal for $28,774. Please indicate the amount incurred for services

rendered in connection with compliance and enforcement, CCN and STM
applications that are included in this amount;

g. Insurance for $28,479; '
h. Rental agreement for the office space occupied by DDU's headquarters. If DDU

shares this space with affiliated or subsidiary companies, please provide the square
footage utilized by DDU;

i. Property and other taxes for $5,806;

13. Calculation of return worksheet;

14. General ledger or list of expenses for Allocated Resort Overhead - Miscellaneous in the
amount of $35,621, and supporting invoices or documentation;
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Mr. Randy Gracy, President
Page 3
July 10, 2009

15. Please explain in detail the water tap expense - Miscellaneous in the amount.of $58,835.
What costs are included in this amount?

16. For each water and sewer §ystan that DDU provide utility service, please list all meter sizes
for condos, resorts, hotels, restaurants, golf course, boatramps, irrigation meters, etc., owned
by DDU's parent or its parent companies. Please include the address for each meter and
gallons consumed for 2007 and 2008.

17, Copies of the Chart of Accounts for all systems.

18. A copy of all invoices for the water asset including the known additions listed in the Water
Application;

19. Electronic copy in excel format of the monthly summary of water gallons billed, pumped,
and purchased for each system listed in the Application;

20. The number ofactive water connections for each subdivision listed in the Application at the
beginning and the end of the test year;

21. 'Copies of DDU's customer complaint log and the resolution of each complaint which
occurred during the test year;

22. Please explain in, detail how the last rate increase was used, which systems benefited,aszd
what work, if any was completed; .. .!'

23. Monthly summary of water gallons billed and customers, for 0 to 999 gallons, 1,000 to 1,999
gallons, 2,000 to 2,999 gallons, 3,000 to 3,999 gallons, 4,000 to 4,999 gallons, 5,000 to 5,999
gallons, 6,000 to 6,999 gallons, 7,000 to 7,999 gallons, 8,000 to 8,999 gallons, 9,000 to 9,999
gallons, 10,000 to 10,999 gallons, 11,000 to 11,999 gallons, 12,000 to 12,999 gallons, 13,000
to 13,999 gallons, 14,000 to 14,999 gallons, 15,000 to 15,999 gallons, 16,000 to 16,999
gallons, 17,000 to 17,999 gallons, 18,000 to 18,999 gallons, 19,000 to 19,999 gallons, 20,000
gallons thereafter,

24. Please provide all work papers used in calculating the proposed rate for the Retreat, and
White Bluff systems;

25, Please provide all wark papers used in calculating the proposed rate for the Cliffs
subdivision;

26. Please provide the'total number of taps installed during the test year,

27. Please provide supporting documentation for the proposed $30.00 returned check charge;

28. Please provide supporting documentation for the $525.00 tap fee;
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Mr. Randy Gracy, President

Page 4
July 10, 2009

29.
Page 15 ofthe application indicates that there are 828 active connections. Does this number
also include all taps which Double Diamond, Inc., is using to provide service to any of their
facilities such as the conference centers, sales offices, hotels, and etc;

28.
For each subdivision please provide the local address where customers can pay there bills;

29. Please provide an inventory of the water utility plant being used to provide water service that
was paid for by the development company Double Diamond Inc or any developer;

30. Copies of organizational charts to include parent and affiliated companies;

31: A copy of a few of the customer bills showing meter, consumption;

32.
Please explain in detail all the factors that were considered when designing the proposed

water rates.

33. Please list all inventory being used to provide water or sewer service that was paid for by
developers. Please include installation dates and the original cost of the water utility plant,

34, For any item listed in the depreciation schedule that has been trended, please provide
documentation showing that the asset was paid for by the utility, by any developers, or by
customer eontributiohs in aid of construction.

35. Please explain how you have shown or will shotiV that-the Application meets the requirements

of'Te7tas Water Code § 13.145.

36. Please provide a separate depreciation schedule listing each individual asset for the Retreat,
White Bluff and The Cliffs. Provide a paper copy and an electronic 'copy in excel format.

37. Please provide the total gallons of sewage treated and total gallons billed to the customers for

the test year for each system.

38. Please provide tbe'latest inspection reports for all the water and sewer systems that are involved

in this rate case.

39. Please provide an electronic copy in excel format of attachment 5, attachment 6, attachment
9, attachment 10, attachment 11, and attachment 12,

40. Please provide copies of the general ledger for all interest expenses and penalties that are
included in the cost of service. Include the name of the payee and the purpose.

41, Please provide a copy of the documentation showing how the Applicant calculated the
revenue increase listed in the notice. Include the breakdown between water and sewer.
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Mr. Randy Gracy, President
Page 5
July 10, 2009

42. Please provide an electronic cbpy in excel format the monthly reports detailing the total,
gallons of water pumped and total gallons of water billed to the customers for the test year
for each system.

43. Please provide an electronic copy in excel format of your number of customers by rate
classification and meter size by month for the test year. Please provide an electronic copy in
excel format of the volumetric usage by month for the test year for each rate classification
and meter size.

44. Please provide a copy of all invoices (showing installation dates, original costs, and
capacities) for the assets listed in the depreciation schedule in the Application. Please
differentiate in your answer whether the asset amount Was paid for by the utility, developer
or customer.

45. Please provide a list of all items that were financed by an affiliate of you•and note the
corresponding affifiates' name,

46. Please provide a list of all items financed by customer contributions and the customers'Y..
names.

47. Please provide a list of items financed by developer contributions and identify the ;. ^
clevelopers.

48, Please provide copies of the "Rate of Return Worksheet" that was used to calculate the 12
% return requested in the applieation.

49. For any item listed in the depreciation schedule that has been trended, please provide a copy
of the documentation showing that the asset was paid for either by the utility, by any
developers, or by customer contributions in aid of construction.

50. Please provide a copy of an excel worksheet of the individual assets which formulate the
different categories listed in the water depreciation schedule.

51. Please provide a copy of all detailed workpapers, cost studies, or other data supporting all
proposed tariff changes, adjustments to revenues, expenses, rate base, and other supporting
data to the Application. Please provide computer files containing schedules for all
computer-based calculations.

52. Please provide a copy of your Cost Allocation Study and support for any proposed changes
in rate design,
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Mr. Randy Gracy, President
Page 6
July 10, 2009

53. Provide copies of all work papers, preliminary work papers, draft work papers, internal
correspondence, emails, electronic spreadsheets, or other computer rate-related studies
including plant and equipment schedules prepared by the applicant to calculate the water
Known and Measurable change in annual depreciation of ($61,475) claimed in the original
application in column 2 table VI A.

54. Provide copies of all work papers, preliminary work papers, draft work papers, internal
correspondence, emails, electronic spreadsheets, or other computer rate-relrited studies
including plant and equipment schedules prepared by the applicant to calculate the water
annual depreciation of $137020 claimed in the original application and the revised
application in column 2 table VI A.

If you have any further questions, please contact me at 512/239-5367 or Mr. Brian Dickey at (512)
239-0963, or if by written correspondence, include MC 153 in the letterhead address.

Sincerely,

Elsie.I^? ascua, t^^
Utilities & Districts Section
Water Supply Division
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Bucldy Garcik, Chairinm•r

Iarry P. 8oxar(L Comr'lrissioneY yy
Rr)+an W. Shaw, Nh.D., Lbm»iisefoyep
Mark R. Vickery. P.C, f^xerattioe IJirsctar

TEXAS COMMISSION ON EMxlRONMENTAI, QUALM
ArolerthaP Te.raB by Reduft tuut"PwetdFru; PollttF{on

July 10, 2009

TRANSMTT'!'E,D BY
FACSll^2M^,B: 214/706-7829

Mr. Randy Ckacy, President
Double Diamond Utilities Co,
10100 North Centsal Expressway, Snite 600
Dallas, Texas 75231

Re: Water Rate/Tariff Change Application of Double Diamond Utilities Co., in Hill, Palo
Pinto, and ]'o7anson. Couu•1ies, Texas, Certificate of Convenience and Necessity Na.
12087, Application No. 36220-R

CN; 600672349 12N: 101458; 15

Dear Mr. Qraoyr.

This letter is to inform yeu that Mr, Bri^ Dioksy and I will be visiting Your office, on July 22-23,
2009, to perform an audit/review of the books-and records for pouble,Diatnand Utilities Company,
Inc., (DDLJ). Failure to proyi,de this information may resttlk In disallowance of the unsupported
eXpenses.

The scope of the attdit will Include picking up copies of the requested jst'fotmation and a review of
records and dootunents supporting the cost of service. 3)utitg the aiadit, YOU may be required to
produce books, files and any other documents related to the applic atign, W e wi13 need to review the
following records in support of the application regarding the utIlit:rs cost ofpr4viding service forthe
test year, Please provide the reaords requested below in support of the a,pplic;A'tion xegardin.g DDTJ's
cost of providing servioe. Unless otherwise specifxed, the requested records are for the test year,
Jatxuary 1, 2007 through December 31, 2008:

1. Copies ofthe general l®dger for each water system. If the aeneralledeer includes water and (`l)
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File PWS 1820061/Co
rh E^' •,^ CN600672349

Duddy Garcia, Chairnran ^" fi^^ ', •, ^: R1QI01265213
Larry R. soward. Commissioner

Hnmn W• Shaw, Ph.D., Commissioner'

Mark R. Vickery, P.G.. F,xeeutlvaDirector

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
Fhvtectfng Teats by Reducing and Pravenfiitq Pollut ioiz

March 31, 2008

Mr. C. Raajan Mehta, P.P.
Mehta West Brashear Group LLC
4141 Blue Lake Circle, Suite 133
Dallas, Texas 75244

Subject: Request for an Exception to Use 13F Membranes as -Pretreatment for RO Membranes
BF Membrane Pilot Study Report
The-Cliffs - PWS ID #1820061
No Pinto County, Texas

Dear Mr. Mehta:.

We have reviewed the hollow-fiber (14P) ultrafiltration (UF) membrane filtration pilot study report
received with your cover letter dated December 13, 2007. The pilot study was conducted at The Cliffs
existing surface water treatment plant (SWTP) and reverse osmosis (RD) mernbrane plant located on
Possum Kingdom Lake. Two HF membrane units. each containing five (5) Norit X-Flow SXL 225 PVC
0.8 .LTFC I0 UF membrane modules were piloted in front of the existing two pressure filters that
ourrentty provide feed water to the RO membrane units. The use of treatment processes and eqtiipmeat
for the treatment of surface water in lieu of the minimum specifications in 30 TAC §290.42(d) are
considered innovative te@hnologies as specified in 30 TAC §290,42(g) and are reviewed as exceptions
under 30 TAC §290.29(1).

Your cover letter states that the pilot study protocol accepted in our letter dated August 31, 2007,
was modified to include data collection only for replacing the existing pressure filters as
pretreatment for the RO membranes and not for pathogen removal credit and blending with the
P.O permeate as originally proposed. Your pilot study report was reviewed based on this modification
and request. However, this modification generated several concerns based on 'the Texas Commission on
Environmental Quality's (TCEQ) recent rule revisions to Subchapter I) and F of 30 TAC §290. These
rule revision regarding design, operation and removal 'credits for SWTPs using membrane filtration and
other treatment processes were to comply with the US EPA's Long Term 2 Enhanced Surface Water
Treatment Rule (LT2ESW'.ITt). The TCEQ's, concerns are addressed in this letter after our response to
your exception request to use coagillation and direct IiF,UF membrane filtration in lieu of e6nventiona1
pretreatment (coagulation, mixing, flocculation and sedimentation/clarification.) as required in 30 TAC
§290,42(d) for system treating surface water.

Based on our review of your submitted pilot study report, we are unable to complete our review and are
denying your request for an exception at this time. Please clarify, and provide the following information
and data. All ofthe requested data needs to be in hard copy form to facilitate our review. Electronic data
may not be submitted in lieu of hard copies. Please note that the Excel file for Stage lI filtrate turbidity
contains days for Stage L Graphs should be originals, in color and all reported data is to be in English
units, not metric. Failure to provide the requested data will result in the TCEQ denying the requested
exception to replace the pressure filters with coagulation and HF UF membrane modirles.

. .
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Mr. C. Raajan Mehta, 2 E.
Page 2
November 23, 2008

1 Provide a detailed flow diagram of the piloted treatment train identifying all flow monitoring
devices, chemical injection points, water quality monitoring points, pumps, treatment equipment
pre and post to the HF IJF membrane units. This flow diagram needs to start at the raw water
pumps and end at the high service pumps. Include all raw water reservoirs or storage tanks and
intermediate storage tanks with their volumes and corresponding hydraulic detention times for
each piloted flow rate. The provided copies must be legible. The Layne drawing on Page 4 of
your letter we received was not readable.

t. Provide all data on the different coagulant dosages used during the pilot study and the dates
whenever the dosages were modified.

3. Provide a detailed operation of each backwash and chemical enhanced backwash (CEB)
procedure used during the pilot study and when the procedures were modifaed. The durations a
HF UF membrane unit was out of service for a backwash or•CEB must be inclusive of all time,
such sequencing of valves, a unit was off line. As stated in our letter accepting the pilot study
protocol, your pilot study protocol needed to be amended to include the pH level and disinfectant
residual during at least one backwash each day. Please provide the pH and disinfectant residual
information,

Your report included the chemicals to be used for CEBs, 6.0-percent sodium hypochlorite and 32-
percent muriatic acid, but not the chlariae residual and pH levels of the CEB solutions during the
pilot study. It is noted that Item #7 of Section. 1.3-Cleaning P oor edure Data of your report
references an Appendix G for pH levels of the CEB solution. There was not an Appendix G with
the pilot study report received by TCEQ. This section of your pilot study report also stated that
backwash flow rate data was in Appendix C and backwash duration data was in Appendix I), but
this data was not found in either Appendix during our review.

Provide historical data, preferably five years, for the daily raw water turbidity levels experienced
by the existing SWTP. Include a table showing the minimum, average, 95-percentile and
maximum levels of the historical data in a comparison table to the same raw water turbidity levels
during the 90 days of piloting. It is noted that our letter accepting the pilot study protocol stated
that the protocol bad to be amended to include piloting of a turbidity spike if conventional
pretreatment was to nirt be included and a raw water turbidity event representative of the
historical high raw water turbidity level did not occur as a result of a iain event during Stage IT

piloting.

i. As stated in our letter accepting the pilot study protocol, provide the dates, durations and amounts
of rainfall during the pilot study.

S. Provide the necessary quantity of RO membrane feed water required to meet the TCEQ's
nunimum required capacity of 0.6 gpm per connection based on the existing RO membranes'
TCEQ approved net permeate production,.permeate flux rate and rejected concentrate,

I. Explain how you arrived at a maximum recommended instantaneous filtrate flux of 60.0 gallons
per square-foot per day (gfd). Based on our review of the submitted tables and graphs, we did not
find where the pilot study verified a continuous instantaneous filtrate flux rate of 60.0 gfd for the
piloted HF UF membrane modules. A.PIF membrane unit, or any other treatment process, must
be piloted at, or greater than, the requested loading rate during simulated full-scale operation for

at least 30 days. Based on our review this did not occur. Reported flux rates at ambient
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temperatures for HF UF membrane units A and B were never greater than approximately 52 gfd
and were less than 10 gfd on several occasions during Stage II and IIl piloting.

As pretreatment urnts, the TCEQ -still must have piloted data for this site-specific feed water
quality supporting the required capacity for the proposed HF UF membranes. Then the TC33Q
can then determine the minimum number of EiF UF Norit X-Flow membrane modules necessary
and verify that the minimum treatment capacity requirement for this S W7? will be met.

8. Provide a graph showing the instantaneous BF UF membrane filtrate flux rates and oorresponding
feed water temperatures for the pilot study period.

9. Explain' how feeding ferric chloride reduced oreliminated the HF UF and RO membrane feed
water problems encountered during pilot study rainfall events.

10. Since the resulting purpose of the IiF LJF membrane pilot study was to develop an acceptable RO
membrane feed water quality, provide silt density index (SDI) data for the BF iJF membrane

filtrate during the pilot study and historical SDI data fox the existing pressure -filters in a

comparison table.

11. include data for any cleaning of the I3F UF and RO membranes that occurred as a result of
rainfall events and increased total suspended solids (TSS) noted in Item "g" on Page 12 of your

submittal.

12. InClude specific data as to when the ferric chloride pretreatment began, the dosages piloted,
injection point or points, mixing equipment, flocculation hydraulic,detention time and subsequent
monitoring indicating that this process resulted in the reduction- of the fouling in of the BY UF
and RO membranes and the TSS reduction in the BF UF membrane filtrate.

13, Include all equipment calibration records for analytical equipment during the pilot sXudy. "This
includes both benchtop and onlffis continuous monitoring equipment. Include documentation
verifying that the flow indicating devices were calibrated with.the 12 months prior to startup nf
the pilot study and documentation for any that were calibrated during the pilot study.

Your report states that the EACH FilterTrac 660 was calibrated at the faotoiy and only required
by the manufacturer to be recalibrated once every three months or after a significant repair. The
TCBQ requires this picot of online monitoring equipment to be calibrated in accordance with our
requirements in accordance 'with 30 TAC §290.46(s)(2)(B) during a pilot study. This was also
noted our pilot study protocol acceptance letter which referenced Item X.A. of our view of

p,int Study Protocols forMergbrane Filtration It is also specified in Item XI.A of Itevietiv o
Pflot tudv Reoortp for Membrane F'iltration

14. Submit copies of test pressures ,and pressure decay sates for each direct integrity test conducted

during the pilot study. Include documentation for any repair work when one of the IT UF

membrane units failed a direct integrity test and the subsequent direct integrity test that verified
the repair work corrected the problem. .Although you are not requesting (and the TCBQ cannot
grant based on the submitted pilot study report data) pathogen removal credits, the direct integrity

tests results verifies the continuous operating condition of eacli IdF UP'' membrane unit during the

90 days of piloting.
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It was noted during the pilot study that multiple HF UF membrane filtrate turbidity levels greater
than 0.100 NTU occurred. During Stage I testing, some filtrate turbidity levels exceeded 1.0
NT'U. Based on our experience and conversations with HF membrane plant operators and
manufacturers, these high turbidity levels indicate a problem with the membranes, seals, potting
or the monitoring equipment. If none of these problems were found to explain these elevated
filtrate turbidity events, then the TCEQ staff has a concern that the proposed HF TF membrane
units catmot maintain a consistent acceptable RO membrane feed water quality under varying raw
water qualities.
You provided a copy of ASTM Standard D6908-06, Standard F-raLtee for Integrity Testing of
Water Filtration Membrane Svstems and a maximum pressure decay rate of 0.08 bar per minute
(nee4 to be converted to English units) is allowed to verify a 3.0-micron defect in one Norit 3^-
Flow HF UF membrane module. However, we were unable to find the -test pressures used,
pressure decay rates, water temperatures and times for each direct integrity test of the BF IJF
membrane units conducted during the pilot study. Please verify with the. membrane manufacturer
that the above test pressure is applicable for a direct integrity test of a membrane unit containing
more than one membrane module/element.

15. Please include your calculations and which oorresponding raw water and HP UP membrane
turbidity readings were used for determining the log removal values reported in Figure 3.2 of
your report and Appendix B. Please resubmit 4ndivid'uaI graphs for HF UF membrane units.A
and B showing graphing the results of your calculations.

16. Please address conflicts in the approved CT Study treatment train and what was reported ih your
pilot study report. Review of our most recent CT study letter of April 8; 2003, for The Cliffs
reported that,this SWTP had eight (8) pressure filters followed by two 5.0-micon cartridge filters.
Your letter stated that there are currently only two (2) pressure filters and did not list the cartridge
filters, We did not find any correspondence to the TCEQ noting this change in treatment capacity
as required by 30 TAC §290.39(j)(1). If there has been a reduction in the number of pressure
filters, provide copies of written TCEQ notice and response to this reduction.

17. Please provide pilot study or full-scale data demonstrating an RO membrane permeate flux rate
and net permeate production can meet the TCEQ's minimum capacity requirements for this
system if adequate pretreatment is installed. Include what the limiting RO membranes' feed
water qualities would be, The above referenced CT study letter stated that the TCEQ rated
capacity for this SWTP is only 0.173 MGI). Our most recent Comprehensive Compliance
Investigation indicated this system has 208'connections which results in a minimum required
SWTP capacity of 0.180 MGD, or greater, based on 30 TAC §290.45(b)(2)(B). We d'o not have
data indicating that the RO membranes can meet this additional loading,

18. Provide copies of The Cliffs' completed Membrane Monthly_QRgrating Report (MMOR) for the
RO membranes. Please note all SWTPs using membranes for pathogen removal are required to
complete a MMOR addendum and submit it with their ^urface Water Monthly Operating Report.
if the operators have failed to meet this requiremenf, please provide copies of their daily RO
membrane units' continuous indirect integrity monitoring, weekly direct integrity monitoring data
results and any chemical cleans during the pilot study period. Include the method for each type of
test and TCEQ required calibration of continuous online monitoring equipment. A copy of the
direct integrity test procedure must be included, This data is to verify that the integrity of the RO
membranes was not compromised during the pilot study period.
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TCEQ •Concerns Regarding Continued Use of RO Membranes Only for Pathogen Removal Credits
As noted previously, the TCEQ has recently revised our rules to comply with the US EPA's
LT2ESWTR and other recently adopted amendments to the Safe Drinking Water Act. In order
for the State of Texas to maintain primacy for public drinking water in Texas, the TCEQ is
required to adopt rules at least as stringent and is in the process of revising our guidance
documents regarding design, operation and removal credits for SWTPs using membrane filtration
and other treatment processes^ to comply with the US EPA's LT2BSWTR. Both Subchapters D
and F of 30 TAC Chapter 290 were revised. You may download our new rules from our website
at the addresses below:

http'//www tcee state tx us/assets/vublic/legallrules/rulos/pdflib/290d pdf
jltt^//www.tceg atate.tx.us/assets/public(leaal/rulesfruleslpdflib/290f.pdf

The granted removal credits for pathogens are based on the TCEQ approval of direct integrity
-tests and continuous indirect integrity monitoring methods. Removal credits for Giardia lamblia
cysts and Ctyptospartdium oocysts will be based on the required continuous indirect integrity
monitoring of each membrane unit's filtratefpermeate with a Hach Model 660 FilterTrak laser
turbidimeters, or an acceptable TCEQ alterative. The direct integrity test method must use a test
pressure with a resolution to detect at least a 3.0-7uicron defect in each membrane unit-and a
sensitivity to verify the required log removal value. With the TCEQ 's recent rule revisions we
are now accepting the calculations for determining the test pressure level that detects a 3,0-
micron defect for each vendor's membrane unit as it is specified in the US EPA's Membrane
Fj on Guidance Iylanual- EPA 815,R-06-009, November 2005. Please reference equations
4.13 and 4.14 in this manual for RO membrane pressuse type direct integrity tests and Equations
4.6 and 4.7 for IN UF membranes, Based on these requirements, data for the TCEQ to review
the CT study and the SWTf.' operators to complete a required "Membrane Monthly Operating

••$eport" a.ddendum will need to include:

a. volume of pressurized air (Vsy,) in each'membrane unit (note: unit not module) during a
direct integrity test; •

b. maximum back pressure (BP,.) on each membrane unit. during a direct integrity test,
'o. air-liquid conversion ratio (ALC7t);
d, flow of air through the critidal breach during a pressure based direot integrity test (Q,;,);
C. flow of water through the critical breach during filtration (Qs„R,h);
f. design capacity filtrate/permeate flow (Q,);

-9. smallest rate of pressure decay that can be reliably measured and associated with a known
breach during the direct integrity test (APu,^ and,

h. volumetric concentration factor (VCF).

At this time, the TCBQ is continuing to only require a direct integrity, test once per week, after
two consecutive 5-m.inute filtrate readings of 0.10 NTU or greater, and after each CIP procedure
with continuous indirect integrity monitoring of each unit's filtrate turbidity levels using the Hach
Model 660 FilterTrak laser turbidimeter, or an acceptable TCEQ alternative., However, these
requirements may change for specific membrane filtration SVJTPs in the future based on the
results of required raw surface water monitoring and any required additional log removal
requirements for pathogens. The TCEQ approved capacity rating for membrane filtration SWTPa
may also be -revised at that tme.

Based on the requirements of the US EPA's LT2ESWTR and TCEQ's newly revised rules, each
Texas public water system installing ar replacing membranes that are used for microbiological
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treatment after April 1, 2012, can continue to reoeive removal credit for Cryptosporidium oooysts
and Giardia lmnblia cysts if they meet the specifications in 30 TAC §290.42(g)(3)(A) and
§290.111. This will include providing data for TCEQ review and approval to -verify their
membrane's Challenge Test Log Removal Value (LRVcT), Non-Destructive Performance Testing
(NDPT) method, corresponding Quality Control Release Value (QQtV) and method for the
Direct Integrity Test Log'Removal Value (LRVDxr) as specified in the US EPA's LT2ESWTR and
"Membraije Filtration Guidance Manual," It is unclear yet which systems in Texas may' be
required to provide additional removal of pathogens until therequired'raw surface water sampling
noted above is.cornplete. Without the above specific membrane data, the TCEQ may not be able
to continue to grant a membrane SWTP the necessary removal credits for Giardia lmnblia cysts
and Cryptosporidium oocysts.

Each public water system using, or planning to use, membranes to comply with the treatment
technique requirements, needs to review the US EPA's LT2ESVJTR and upcoming TCEQ rule
revisions to ensure that their membrane manufacturer is pursuing compliance with the future
requirements for their SWTT under the US EPA's LT2ESWTR in Texas.

The pilot study was not conducted to verify the HF UF membranes capacity or pathogell
removal credit.

Most systems have not been able to conduct the required direct integrity tests on RC membranes
that are currently required.

If you have any questions regarding this letter or if we may be of further assistance, please contact us at
the letterhead address or me telephone at (325) 481-8056.

Sincerely,

James "Red" WeddeIi, P.E.
Technical Review & Oversight Team
Public Drinking Water Section - MC 155
Texas Conuqission on Environmental Quality

JSW/av

cc: Mr. Richard Tuck, Double Diamond Utilities, 10100 N Central Expressway, Suite 600,
Dallas, TX 7523l-4156
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Revenue Generated by existing Rates
The Retreat ite Bluff

RATES

Base Rate
6/8" $ 30.00
1" 50.10
1 112" 99.90
2" 159.80
3" 320.00

Volumetric Charge per tler
0-1,000 -
1,000 - 10,000 1.85
10,000 - 20,000 2.10

20,000+ 4.75

No. of Meters Dec. 2007
6/B" 585
1" 18
1 1/2" 9
2" 10
3" -

Total 622

Gallons Billed
0-1,000 310,969
1,000 - 10,000 18,123,931
10,000 - 20,000 18,340,587
20,000 + 52,652,017

Total 89,427,504

REVENUE
Base Rate

5J8" $ 210,600
10,822

1 1/2" 10,789
2" 19,176
3" -

Tota l revenue generate d by base
rates $ 251,387

#k#w#kMrt####M*R#R**t####ww*#wwwwkwwww##*w##wwwwww w www#*ww#*Mrwwwwww**wY;

Volumetric Revenue
0-1,000 -
1,000 - 10,000 33,529
10,000 - 20,000 38,515
20,0D0 + 250,097

Total revenue generated by
Volumetric Usage 322,142

#*MF##i###4##k*k#R*####*w*#:t***w#R###*k#Rkk*##*##M*##*#**wFMtw.*.R*MRw#w***w****##

Reveue Generated by Existin rates $ 573,528
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Revenue Generate by EO Proposed Rates
T_h

RATES

Base Rate
6/e" $ 26.52

1" 66.30

1 1/T' 132.60

2" 212.26

3" 397.80

Volumetric Cha e pertler
0--3,000 2.00

9,D00 - 10,000 2.75
1D,000 -16,000 3.80

15,000 - 20,000 5.25
20,000 + 7.25

No of Maters, Dec. 2007
5/8" 585

1" 18

1 112" 9

2" 10

Total 622

Gallons Billed-

0.3,000 2,570,087

3 , 000 -10,000 25,B64;823
10,g00-16 000 9,930,078
15,000- 20,000 8,410,509'
20,000+ 52,652,017

Total 89,427,504

REVENUE

Base Rate
518" 186,170
1" 14,321

1 1/2" 14,321

2" 25,459

3"

Total revenuegenerated by base
rates 240,271

Votumetdc Revenue
0 - 3,000 5,140

3,000 - 10,000 43,628

10,000 - 15,000 37,734
15,000- 20,000 44,155

20,000+ 381,727

Total revenue generated by
Volumetric Usage 512,385

Reveue Generated by Proposed
rates 3 752 ,856

Revenue Required 752,618
Over! Under Recovery 1 $

0%



(10/8/2010) EFiling - Double Diamond 2009-0505-UCR Prefile Corrections 100810_5of5.pdf T^ ^` ^^ ^ Page 81

Attachment BDD43



(10/8/2010) EFiling - Double Diamond 2009-0505-UCR Prefile Corrections 100810_5of5.pdf Page 82

^ ^

Double Diamond Utilities Company, Inc. Water Tariff Page No. 2
The Cliffs

SECTION 1.0 - RATE SCHEDULE
Section 1.01 -Rates

Meter Size Monthly Minimum Charge Gallonage Charge

5/8° or 3/4" $19.19 (Includes zero gallons) $2,60 per 1000 gallons, 0- 3,000 gallons
1° $47.98 $3.00 per 1000 gallons, 3,001 -10,000 gallons
I%z " $95.95 $5.07 per 1000 gallons, 10,001-15,000 gallons
2" $153.52 $8.56 per 1000 gallons, 15,001-20,000 gallons
3" $287.85 $14.45 per 1000 gallons, 20,001 gallons and thereafter

FORM OF PAYNIENT: The utility will accept the following forms of payment:

Cash X, Check X , Money Order X , Credit Card X , Other (specify)
THE UTILITY MAY REQUIRE EXACT CHANGE FOR PAYMENTS AND MAY REFUSE TO ACCEPT
PAYMENTS MADE USING MORE THAN $100 IN SMALL COINS. A WRITTEN RECEIPT WILL BE GIVEN
FOR CASH PAYMENTS.

REGULATORY ASSESSMENT ........................................................................................... 1.0%
TCEQ RULES REQUIRE THE UTILITY TO COLLECT A FEE OF ONE PERCENT OF THE RETAIL MONTHLY
BILL.

Section 1.02 - Miscellaneous Fees

TAP FEE ..............................................................................................................................$675.00
TAP FEE COVERS THE UTILITY'S COSTS FOR MATERIALS AND LABOR TO INSTALL A STANDARD
RESIDENTIAL 5/8" or 3/4" METER, AN ADDITIONAL FEE TO COVER UNIQUE COSTS IS PERMITTED IF
LISTED ON THIS TARIFF,

TAP FEE (Large meter) ...................................................................................................Actual Cost
TAP FEE IS THE UTILITY'S ACTUAL COST FOR MATERIALS AND LABOR FOR METER SIZE INSTALLED.

METER RELOCATION FEE .............................. Actual Relocation Cost, Not to Exceed Tap Fee
THIS FEE MAY BE CHARGED IF A CUSTOMER REQUESTS THAT AN EXISTING METER BE RELOCATED.

METER TEST FEE .......................................................................:........................................$25.00
THIS FEE WHICH SHOULD REFLECT TIM UTILITY'S COST MAY BE CHARGED IF A CUSTOMER
REQUESTS A SECOND METER TEST WITHIN A TWO-YEAR PERIOD AND THE TEST INDICATES THAT
TI-IE METER IS RECORDING ACCURATELY. THE FEE MAY NOT EXCEED $25.

RATES LISTED ARE EFFECTIVE ONLY
IF THIS PAGE HAS TCEQ APPROVAL STAMP

^1)
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Double Diamond Utilities Company, Inc. Water Tariff Page No. 3
The Cliffs

SECTION 1.0 - RATE SCHEDULE (CONT.)

RECONNECTION FEE
THE RECONNECT FEE MUST BE PAID BEFORE SERVICE CAN BE RESTORED TO A CUSTOMER WHO
HAS BEEN DISCONNECTED FOR THE FOLLOWING REASONS (OR OTHER REASONS LISTED UNDER
SECTION 2.0 OF THIS TARIFF);

a) Non payment of bill (Maximum $25.00) ........................................................$25.00
b) Customer's request that service be disconnected ...........................................$25.00

TRANSFER FEE ....................................................................................................................$25.00
THE TRANSFER FEE WILL BE CHARGED FOR CHANGING AN ACCOUNT NAME AT THE SAME SERVICE
LOCATION WHEN THE SERVICE IS NOT DISCONNECTED

LATE CHARGE (EITI-IER $5.00 OR 101% OF THE BILL) .................................................................... 10%
TCEQ RULES ALLOW A ONE-TIME PENALTY TO BE CHARGED ON DELINQUENT BILLS. A LATE
CHARGE MAY NOT BE APPLIED TO ANY BALANCE TO WHICH THE PENALTY WAS APPLIED IN A
PREVIOUS BILLING.

RETURNED CHECK CHARGE . ..........................................................................................$30.00
RETURNED CHECK CHARGES MUST BE BASED ON THE UTILITY'S DOCUMENTABLE COST

CUSTOMER DEPOSIT RESIDENTIAL (Maximum $50) ...................................................$50.00

COMMERCIAL & NON-RESIDENTIAL DEPOSIT ........................116TH OF ESTIMATED ANNUAL BILL

GOVERNMENTAL TESTING, INSPECTION AND COSTS SURCHARGE
WHEN AUTHORIZED IN WRITING BY TCEQ AND AFTER NOTICE TO CUSTOMERS, THE UTILITY MAY
INCREASE RATES TO RECOVER INCREASED COSTS FOR INSPECTION FEES AND WATER TESTING 30
TAC 291.21(K)(2).

LINE EXTENSION AND CONSTRUCTION CHARGES:
REFER TO SECTION 3.0--EXTENSION POLICY FOR TERMS, CONDITIONS, AND CHARGES WHEN NEW
CONSTRUCTION IS NECESSARY TO PROVIDE SERVICE.

RATES LISTED ARE EFFECTIVE ONLY
IF THIS PAGE HAS TCEQ APPROVAL STAMP

(^)
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Double Diamond Utilities Company. Inc. Water Tariff Page No. 4
White Bluff and The Retreat Water Supply

SECTION 1.0 - RATE SCHEDULE (CONT.)
Section 1.01 - Rates
Meter Size Monthly Minimum Charge Gallonage Charge
5/8" or 3/4" $26.52 (Includes zero gailons) $2,00 per 1000 gallons, 0 - 3,000 gallons

1" $66_30 $2.75 per 1000 gallons, 3,001 -10,000 gallons
IV "

$132.60 $3.80 per 1000 gallons, 10,001-15,000 gallons
2" $212.16 $5.25 per 1000 gallons, 1s,001-20,000 gallons
3" $397.80 $7.25 per 1000 gallons, 20,001 gallons and thereafter

FORM OF PAYMENT: The utility will accept the following forms of payment:
Cash X Check X. Money Order X , Credit Card X Other (specify)

THE UTILITY MAY REQUIRE EXACT CHANGE FOR PAYMENTS AND MAY REFUSE TO ACCEPT
PAYMENTS MADE USING MORE THAN $1.00 IN SMALL COINS. A WRITTEN RECEIPT WILL BE GIVEN
FOR CASH PAYMENTS.

REGULATORY ASSESSMENT .............................................................................................1.0%
TCEQ RULES REQUIRE THE UTILITY TO COLLECT A FEE OF ONE PERCENT OF THE RETAIL MONTHLY
BILL.

Section 1.02 - Miscellaneous Fees

TAP FEE ....................................................................................................:.......:.....:............$675.00
TAP FEE COVERS THE UTILITY'S COSTS FOR MATERIALS AND LABOR TO INSTALL A STANDARD
RESIDENTIAL 5/8" or 3/4" METER. AN ADDITIONAL FEE TO COVER UNIQUE COSTS IS PERMITTED IF
LISTED ON THIS TARIFF.

TAP FEE (Large meter) ..................................................................................................Actual Cost
TAP FEE IS THE UTILITY'S ACTUAL COST FOR MATERIALS AND LABOR FOR METBR SIZE INSTALLED.

METER RELOCATION FEE ............................. Actual Relocation Cost. Not to Exceed T Fee
THIS FEE MAY BE CHARGED IF A CUSTOMER REQUESTS THAT AN EXISTING METER BE RELOCATED.

METER TEST FEE ............................................................................................................... 25,QO
THIS FEE WHICH SHOULD REFLECT TIM UTILITY'S COST MAY BE CHARGED IF A CUSTOMER
REQUESTS A SECOND METER TEST WITHIN A TWO-YEAR PERIOD AND THE TEST INDICATES THAT
THE METER IS RECORDING ACCURATELY. THE PEE MAY NOT EXCEED $25.

RATES LISTED ARE EFFECTIVE ONLY
IF THIS PAGE HAS TCEQ APPROVAL STAMP

(t
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Double Diamond Utilities COMM, Inc. Water Tariff Page No. 5
White Bluff, and The Retreat Water Suanlv

SECTION 1.0 - RATE SCHEDULE (CONT.)

RECONNECTION FEE
THE RECONNECT FEE MUST BE PAID BEFORE SERVICE CAN BE RESTORED TO A CUSTOMER W140
HAS BEEN DISCONNECTED FOR THE FOLLOWING REASONS (OR OTHER REASONS LISTED UNDER
SECTION 2.0 OF THIS TARIFF):

Non payment of bill (Maximum $25.00) . .................. ................................. .... $25_00
Customer's request that service be disconnected ............................................$25,00

TRANSFER FEE .............................. .. . . .......... . ................ . . .. . .. .......... . . .. ... . . . ... ...... . ........ .....$2500......
THE TRANSFER FEE WILL BE CHARGED FOR CHANGING AN ACCOUNT NAME AT THE SAME SERVICE
LOCATION WHEN THE SERVICE IS NOT DISCONNECTED

LATE CHARGE (EITHER 55,00 OR lo% or THE BILL) ............. ....................................................... 10°/u
TCEQ RULES ALLOW A ONE-TIIvIE PENALTY TO BE CHARGED ON DELINQUENT BILLS. A LATE
CHARGE MAY NOT BE APPLIED TO ANY BALANCE TO WHICH THE PENALTY WAS APPLIED IN A
PREVIOUS BILLING.

RETURNED CHECIC CHARGE ...........................................................................................$30.00
RETURNED CHECK CHARGES MUST BE BASED ON THE UTILITY'S DOCUMENTABLE COST.

CUSTOMER DEPOSIT RESIDENTIAL (Maximum $5 0) ...................................................$50.00

COMMERCIAL & NON-RESIDENTIAL DEPOSIT ........................ 116TH oF ESTmzATED ANVUAL BILL

GOVERNMENTAL TESTING, INSPECTION AND COSTS SURCHARGE ,
WHEN AUTHORIZED IN WRITING BY TCEQ AND AFTER NOTICE TO CUSTOMERS, THE UTILITY MAY
INCREASE RATES TO RECOVER INCREASED COSTS FOR INSPECTION FEES AND WATER TESTING 30
TAC 29I.21(K)(2).

LINE EXTENSION AND CONSTRUCTION CHARGES:
REFER TO SECTION 3.0--EXTENSION POLICY FOR TERMS, CONDITIONS, AND CHARGES WHEN NEW
CONSTRUCTION IS NECESSARY TO PROVIDE SERVICE.

RATES LISTED ARE EFFECTIVE ONLY
IF THIS PAGE HAS TCEQ APPROVAL STAMP

N) I
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